$\frac{\text{DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS}}{\text{FOR}}$ THE PLAT OF TIMBERLINE RIDGE DIVISION 2

THESE COVENANTS FOR THE PLAT OF TIMBERLINE RIDGE DIVISION #2 WILL REPLACE AND SUPERCEDE THOSE CC&R'S RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE # 9712180743

THIS DECLARATION, made this 11th, day of June 1998, by BURNSTEAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, RICK BURNSTEAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY AND STEVE BURNSTEAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Washington Corporations, hereinafter called "Developer",

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Developer is the owner of the real property described in Article II of this declaration and desires to create thereon a residential community with permanent landscaped areas, trails, play areas, and other amenities for the benefit of the said community; and

WHEREAS, developer desires to provide for the preservation of the values and amenities of said community and, for the maintenance of said areas; and, to this end, desires to subject the real property described in Article II together with such additions as may hereafter be made thereto (as provided in Article II) to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges and liens, hereinafter set forth, each and all of which is and are for the benefit of said property and each owner thereof, and

WHEREAS, developer has deemed it desirable for the efficient preservation of the values and amenities in said community, to create an agency to which should be delegated and assigned the powers of maintaining and administering the community properties and facilities, administering and enforcing the covenants and restrictions, and collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges hereafter created; and

WHEREAS, Developer' has incorporated under the laws of the State of Washington, as a non-profit corporation, the TIMBERLINE RIDGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, for the purpose of exercising the functions aforesaid:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Developer declares that the real property described in Article II, and such additions thereto as may hereafter be made pursuant to Article II hereof, is and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges and liens (sometimes referred to as "covenants and restrictions") hereinafter set forth.

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

<u>Section 1</u>: The following words when used in this Declaration or any Supplemental Declaration (unless the context shall prohibit) shall have the following meanings:

- (a) "Association" shall mean and refer to TIMBERLINE RIDGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.
- (b) "The Properties" shall mean and refer to all such existing properties, and additions thereto, as are subject to this Declaration or any Supplemental Declaration under the provisions of Article II hereof.
- (c) "Common Properties" shall mean and refer to those areas of land shown on any recorded subdivision plat or deeded to and accepted by the Association of The Properties and intended to be devoted to the common use and enjoyment of the owners of The Properties.
- (d) "Lot" shall mean and refer to any plot of land shown upon any recorded subdivision map of the Properties with the exception of common Properties as heretofore defined.
- (e) "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owners, whether one or more persons or entities, of the fee simple title to any Lot or Living Unit situated upon The Properties but, notwithstanding any applicable theory of the mortgage, shall not mean or refer to the mortgagee unless and until such mortgagee has acquired title pursuant to foreclosure or any proceeding in lieu of foreclosure.
- (f) "Member" shall mean and refer to all those Owners who are members of the Association as provided in Article III, Section I, hereof.
- (g) "Board" shall mean and refer to the Board of Directors of the Association, as provided for in Article XII. For purposes of exercising the powers and duties assigned in this Declaration to the Board, this term shall also mean the "Temporary Board" of "Declarant" as provided in Article IV, unless the language or context clearly indicates otherwise.
- (h) "Declarant" shall mean and refer to BURN BURNSTEAD CONSTRUCTION CO., A CONSTRUCTION CO., its successors an should acquire more than one undeveloped development.

The declarant is no longer relevant.

- (i) "Common Maintenance Areas" shall mean those portions of all real property (including the improvements thereto) maintained by the Association for the benefit of the members of the Association. The areas to be maintained by the Association at the time of recording this Declaration are described as follows: All improvements, including fencing and landscaping located at the entrance to the plat with the common properties as well as the improvements which may be part of publicly owned right of ways or tracts.
- (j) "Development Period" shall mean and refe of this Declaration.

The development period has ended.

- (k) "Plat" shall mean and refer to the Plat of TIMBERLINE RIDGE II, as recorded in Volume 183 of Plats, Pages 72 through 84, records of King County, Washington, under Recording No. 9712160596.
- (l) "Buffer Zones" shall mean areas adjoining sensitive areas such as steep slopes and/or wetlands. Buffers are shown on the recorded plat.

ARTICLE II

PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION: AND ADDITIONS THERETO

<u>Section 1</u>: <u>Existing Property</u>. The real property which is, and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, and occupied subject to this Declaration is located in King County, Washington, and is more particularly described as follows:

The Plat of TIMBERLINE RIDGE DIVISION 2, according to the plat recorded in Volume 183 of Plats, pages 72 through 84, records of King County, Washington, all of which real property shall hereinafter be referred to as "Existing Property".

<u>Section 2</u>: <u>Additions to Existing Property</u>. Additional lands may become subject to this Declaration in the following manner.

- (a) Additions Upon Approval. Upon approval in writing by the Board of Directors of the TIMBERLINE RIDGE ASSOCIATION as provided in its Articles of Incorporation, adjoining property may be added and be subject to the jurisdiction of the TIMBERLINE RIDGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.
- (b) <u>Mergers</u>. Upon a merger or consolidation of the Association with another association as, provided in its Articles of Incorporation, its properties, rights, and obligations may, by operation of law, be transferred to another surviving or consolidated association or, alternatively, the properties, rights and obligations of another association

may, by operation of law, be added to the properties, rights and obligations of the Association as a surviving or consolidated association may administer the covenants and restrictions established by this Declaration within the Existing Property together with the covenants and restrictions established upon any other properties as one scheme. No such merger or consolidation, however, shall affect any revocation, change or addition to the covenants established by this Declaration within the Existing Property except as hereinafter provided.

ARTICLE III

RESIDENTIAL AREA COVENANTS

Also relevant to Article III is RCW <u>64.38.055</u> relating to Solar Panels.

Section 1: Land Use and Building Type. All building sites in the tract, excluding designated recreational areas, shall be known and described as residential building sites. No structures shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any building site other than one detached single family dwelling not to exceed two (2) stories in height (excluding basement), a private garage for not less than two (2) cars, guest house, and other outbuildings incidental to residential use of the premises. All zoning and land use ordinances, rules and regulations of King County, as found in the King County Land Use Codes, shall apply to all Lots.

Section 2: Building Location. No building shall be located on any lot nearer to the front lot line than 15 feet, or nearer than 10 feet to any side street line. No building shall be located nearer than 5 feet on one side and 5 feet on the other side to an interior lot line. For the purpose of this covenant, eaves, steps and open porches shall not be considered as a part of a building, provided, however, that this shall not be construed to permit any portion of a building on a lot to encroach upon anther Lot, Tract, or Native Growth Protection Easement. When regulations of the governing jurisdiction require larger setbacks they shall control.

Section 3: Easements. Easements for installation and maintenance of utilities and drainage facilities are reserved as shown on the recorded plat and over the rear 5 feet and the side two and one-half feet of each lot. Within these easements, no structure, planting or other material shall be placed or permitted to remain which may damage or interfere with the installation and maintenance of utilities, or which may change the direction of flow of drainage channels in the easements, or which may obstruct or retard the flow of water through drainage channels in the easements. The easement area of each lot and all improvements in it shall be maintained continuously by the owner of the lot, except for those improvements for which a public authority or utility company is responsible.

Section 4: Nuisances. No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot or shall anything be done thereon which may be or may become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood. Nothing shall be done or maintained on any Lot or within any Dwelling which

may be or may become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood or other Owners within the Property or other activity which mayor does detract from the value of the Property.

<u>Section 5</u>: <u>Temporary Structures</u>. No structure of a temporary character, trailer, recreational vehicle, basement, tent, shack, garage, barn or any other outbuilding shall be used on any lot at any time as a residence for a period longer than fourteen (14) days.

Section 6: Construction Period. Any dwelling or structure erected or placed on any lot in this subdivision shall be completed as to external appearance, including finish painting, within eight (8) months from the date of start of construction except for reasons beyond control in which case a longer period may be permitted, if authorized by the Architectural Control Committee.

Section 7: Signs. No sign of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any lot except one professional sign of not more than one (1) square foot, one sign of not more than five (5) square feet advertising the property for sale or rent, or signs used by a builder to advertise the property during the construction and sales period. Political yard signs of not more than five (5) square feet are allowed during campaign periods. For purpose of these covenants campaign period shall be the period four months prior to the election for which the sign is directed or intended to influence the vote.

<u>Section 8</u>: <u>Animals and Poultry</u>. No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept on any lot except that dogs, cats or other small household animals or birds may be kept, provided that they are not kept, bred or maintained for any commercial purpose. All pens and enclosures must be approved by the committee prior to construction and shall be kept clean and Odor free at all times.

<u>Section 9</u>: <u>Garbage</u>. No lot shall be used or maintained as a dumping ground for rubbish or trash. Garage or other waste shall not be kept except in sanitary containers. All equipment for the storage or disposal of such material shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition out of site from the street.

Section 10: Fences. No fence, or wall shall be permitted to extend nearer to any street than the minimum setback line, except that nothing shall prevent the erection of a necessary retaining wall, the top of which does not extend more than three (3) feet above the finished grade at the back of said retaining wall. Exemptions to this paragraph may be granted by the procedure specified in Article IV (Architectural Control Committee). No fence, wall or other obstruction shall be permitted to intrude into the buffer zones. All fences to be built shall be the same color and design as the fences constructed by the Declarant unless otherwise approved by the Architectural Control Committee Review Board.

<u>Section 11</u>: <u>Oil and Mining Operation</u>. Oil drilling, oil development operations, refining, mining operations of any kind, or quarrying shall not be permitted upon or in any of the building

sites in the tract described herein, nor shall oil wells, tanks, tunnels, mineral excavations or shafts be permitted upon or in any of the building sites covered by these covenants.

Section 12: Campers Trailers & Recreational Vehicles. The keeping of a boat, boat trailer, camper, mobile home; recreational vehicle or travel trailer, cars or similar objects, either with or without wheels, on any parcel of property covered by these covenants is prohibited unless written permission is granted by the procedure specified in Article IV (Architectural Control Committee) providing for storage to be no less than 30 feet to the front lot line, or nearer than 30 feet to any side street line; provided, however, that such personal property or vehicle shall be adequately screened and/or within a structure either of which has been architecturally approved by provisions of Article IV.

<u>Section 13</u>: <u>Antennas</u>. No radio or TV antenna which extends more than 30 inches from the structure on which is more than 24" in diameter shall be permitted unless approved by the Architectural Control Committee.

Section 14: Covenants Running With Land. These covenants are to run with the land and shall be binding on all persons claiming under them for a period of thirty (30) years from the date these covenants are recorded, after which time said covenants shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten. (10) years unless an instrument signed by a majority of the then-owners of the lots has been recorded, agreeing to change said covenants in whole or in part.

<u>Section 15</u>: <u>Enforcement</u>. Enforcement shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant either to restrain violation or to recover damage.

<u>Section 16</u>: <u>Severability</u>. Invalidation of anyone of these covenants by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any of the other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

ARTICLE IV

ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

No building, fence, wall, recreational facilities, or other accessory structures shall be commenced, erected or maintained upon the Properties, nor shall any exterior addition to or change or alteration therein be made until the plans and specifications showing the nature, shape, height, materials, and location of the same have been submitted to and approved in writing as to harmony of external design and location in relation to surrounding structures and topography by the Board of Directors of the Association, or by an Architectural Control Committee composed of three (3) or more representatives appointed by the Board, except for initial construction and improvements associated with residency which are constricted by the Declarant(s). The committee shall also review proposals to change the exterior color of homes in the plat.

The initial Architectural Control Committee shall be composed of the following: LEOSUVER, 1215 1201hAve NE, Bellevue, WA 98005; BOB DURR, 1215 120thAve NE, Bellevue, WA 98005; GREG STRONG, 1215120 Ave NE, Bellevue, WA 98005.

The Architectural Control Committee shall have the primary responsibility of interpreting and enforcing the rules and regulation of building and improvements subject to the procedures hereinafter set forth. The Architectural Control Committee shall adopt such reasonable and uniform rules of architectural control as the Board of Directors may prescribe, including, but not necessarily limited to the following:

- 1. No outbuilding or structure of any kind may be built on a platted residential lot before construction of a permanent residence.
- 2. No construction of a dwelling, other than by the Declarants may be started on a platted residential lot without first obtaining:
 - (a) A building permit from the proper local governmental authority if required and,
 - (b) Written approval from the Board of Directors of the Association or the Architectural Control Committee designated by it pursuant to Article IV of these covenants. (Not required for construction done by the Declarants)
 - (c) Each single-family residence on a platted residential lot shall contain a minimum floor area of 1800 square feet if a one story residence, and 2200 square feet if more than a one story residence, exclusive of open decks (covered or uncovered) garages, covered carports, sheds or outbuildings.
 - (d) Garages on platted residential lots may be detached from the main dwelling structure. The design and roof materials of garages shall be compatible with those of the main dwelling.

The committee's approval or disapproval as required in these covenants shall be in writing. The Board of Directors of the Association or the Architectural Control Committee designated by it shall determine whether any given use of a platted residential lot unreasonably interferes with an abutting owner's use of his property, and such determination shall be conclusive. In the event the committee, or its designated representative, fails to approve within forty-five (45) days after plans and specifications have been submitted, or in any event, if no suit to enjoin the construction has been commenced prior to the completion thereof, approval will not be required and the related covenants shall be deemed to have been fully complied with.

ARTICLE V

DEVELOPMENT PERIOD; MANAGEMENT RIGHTS OF

DECLARANT DURING I

The development period has ended.

Section 1: Management By Declarant. "Devetime from the date of recording the Declaration until (recording this Declaration or (2) the thirtieth (30th) day purchasers of Lots representing 99 percent of the total constituted or (3) the date on which Declarant elects that authority under this Article V by written notice to all termination of the Development Period, either upon the expiration of five years, or at the election of the Declaration organized at the sole discretion of the Declaration organized at the sole discretion of the Declaration shall not change the terminated as to the Properties. If the Development Period, either upon the provision (2), the addition of Other Parce total voting power shall be determined on the basis of Property after the addition of the Other Parcels.

Section 2: Notice To Owners. Not less than 1 termination of the Development Period, the Declarant of the Development Period to the Owner of each Lot. Development Period will terminate and shall further r time when a meeting of the Association will be held. the Association meeting is to elect new Officers and I Notwithstanding any provision of the Articles or Byla the purpose of this meeting, the presence, either in pe Lots shall constitute a quorum. The Board of Director elected by a majority vote of said quorum. If a quorur Period shall nevertheless terminate on that date specifithe responsibility of the Lot Owners to provide for the

Section 3: Temporary Board. Declarant may the Declarant deems appropriate, appoint three persor representatives of corporate entities or other entities v Board. This Temporary Board shall have full authorit and duties to manage the Properties under this declara of this Declaration, the Articles and the Bylaws, prov the Declarant, in the exercise of his sole discretion, m Board and reassume his management authority under under this Section of Article V.

The development period has ended.

Section 4: Management Of Plat During Developmen is managing the Properties or until such time as the fit Declarant choose .not to appoint a Temporary Board, the Declarant shall have the power and authority to exthe Board and generally exercise all powers necessary Declaration, including but not limited to enacting reas required services, obtaining property and liability instassessments and Association funds. Any such managi exclusive right to contract for all goods and services, monies collected from assessments.

Section 5: Purpose Of Development Period. to ensure that the Properties will be adequately admin and to ensure an orderly transition to Association ope evidences acceptance of this management authority ir

Section 6: Expenditures During Development Declarant, or any successor of Declarant, shall have the so much of the dues paid in as in Declarant's judgmer the common areas and carrying out the other function Maintenance of common areas include, but are not lir flowers, annual color change, shrubs, trees or grass; (any vandalism; (4) tennis court and play equipment m costs. Other functions include, but are not ,limited to, or any successor of Declarant, carrying out any duties all costs associated with turning over the Homeowner Development Period. Upon termination of the Develo funds remaining to the Homeowners Association. It is Development Period, the expenses have exceeded the against the Homeowners Association. Declarant, or a liable to the Homeowners Association for monetary d shall be held harmless from any and all legal actions I administration of the Association prior to expiration of

ARTICLE VI

PROPERTY RIGHTS IN COMMON PROPERTIES

<u>Section 1</u>: <u>Members' Easements of Enjoyment</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 3 below, every member shall have a right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Properties and such easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every Lot.

Section 2: <u>Title to Common Properties</u>. The common Properties, if any, until such time as it has consuch time as, in the opinion of the Developer, the Ass notwithstanding any provision herein, the Developer assigns, that it shall convey the Common Properties to of January 2002.

The timeframe has ended.

<u>Section 3</u>: <u>Extent of Members' Easements</u>. The rights and easements of enjoyment created hereby shall be subject to the following:

- (a) The right of the Developer and of the Association, in accordance with its Articles and Bylaws, to borrow money for the purpose of improving the Common Properties and in aid thereof to mortgage said properties. In the event of a default upon any such mortgage the lender shall have a right, after taking possession of such properties, to charge admission and other fees as a condition to continued enjoyment by the members and, if necessary, to open the enjoyment of such properties to a wider public until the mortgage debt is satisfied, whereupon the possession of such properties shall be returned to the Association and all rights of the Members hereunder shall be fully restored; and
- (b) The right of the Association to take such steps as are reasonably necessary to protect the above described properties against foreclosure; and
- (c) The right of the Association, as provided in its Articles and Bylaws, to suspend the enjoyment rights of any Member for any period during which any assessment remains unpaid and for any period not to exceed sixty (60) days for any infraction of its published rules and regulations; and
- (d) The right of the Association to charge reasonable admission and other fees for the use of the Common Properties; and
- (e) The right of the Association to donate all operating and capital surpluses in excess of anticipated maintenance, replacement and capital improvement requirements to qualified public and private charitable uses; and
- (f) The right and responsibilities for the maintenance of the common maintenance areas as delineated on the face of the recorded plat and on other recorded documents; and
- (g) The right of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the Common Properties to any person, public agency, authority, or utility for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the Members of the Association provided that no such dedication or transfer, determination as to the purposes or as to the conditions thereof, shall be effective unless an instrument signed by Members entitled to cast two thirds (2/3) of the votes of membership has been recorded, agreeing to such dedication, transfer, purpose or condition, and unless written notice

of the proposed agreement and action thereunder is sent to every Member at least ninety (90) days in advance of any action taken.

ARTICLE VII

COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS

Section 1: Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments. The Developer for each Lot owned by it within The Properties hereby covenants and each Owner of any Lot by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in any such deed or other conveyance, be deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association: (1) annual assessments to be fixed, established, and collected from time to time as hereinafter provided. (2) special assessments for capital improvements. The annual and special assessments, together with such interest thereon and costs of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the property against which each such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with such interest thereon, and cost of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, shall also be the personal obligation of the person who was the Owner of such property at the time when the assessment fell due.

<u>Section 2</u>: <u>Purpose Of Assessments</u>. The assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively to promote the recreation, health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Properties and for the improvement and maintenance of the Common Maintenance Areas as provided in Article VIII.

Section 3: Annual Assessment. Until January 1, 20 per Lot.

The annual assessment may be increased during increased (1) maintenance costs, (2) repair costs, or (3) the annual assessment during the Development Period recited costs. It shall not be necessary to amend this D assessment during the Development Period. During the of the Association notice of increased assessments this become effective.

The development period has ended.

(a) After the Development Period expires, the increased each year not more than twenty assessment for the previous year without a

Superseded by RCW 64.38.025

(b) After the Development Period expires, the increased by more than twenty (20%) peromembers of the Association, who are votil called for this purpose, consent to such an

(c) After the Development Period expires, the assessment subject to the above-recited sta

Section 4: Special Assessments For Capital II assessments authorized above, the Association may leassessment, applicable to that year only, for the purpo of any construction, reconstruction, repair or replacer Common Maintenance Areas not provided by this De property related thereto, provided that any such assess percent of the members of the Association who are voduly called for this purpose.

Section 5: Special Assessments For Legal Fed and special assessments authorized in Section 4, the I any assessment year a special assessment for the purp cost of legal fees and, costs incurred in legal actions i cost of legal fees and costs incurred in any action in v Architectural Control Committee is named as a party performed while acting in behalf of the Homeowners expenses incurred by the Homeowners Association. T fifty-one (51%) percent of the members of the Associations.

<u>Section 6</u>: <u>Quorum For Any Action Authoriz</u> required for any action authorized by Sections 4 and 5

At the first meeting called, as provided in Sectithe meeting of Members or of proxies entitled to cast class of membership shall constitute a quorum. If the meeting, another meeting may be called, subject to the Bylaws, and the required quorum at any such subsequence required quorum at the preceding meeting, provided the held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding

Superseded by RCW 64.38.025

- 3) "Within thirty days after adoption by the board of directors of any proposed regular or special budget of the association, the board shall set a date for a meeting of the owners to consider ratification of the budget not less than fourteen nor more than sixty days after mailing of the summary. Unless at that meeting the owners of a majority of the votes in the association are allocated or any larger percentage specified in the governing documents reject the budget, in person or by proxy, the budget is ratified, whether or not a quorum is present. In the event the proposed budget is rejected, or the required notice is not given, the periodic budget last ratified by the owners shall be continued until such time as the owners ratify a subsequent budget proposed by the board of directors."
- 4) Reserve Study disclosure requirements... for details click on link

Section 7: Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments: Due Dates. The annual assessments provided for herein shall commence on January 1, 1998. The assessments for any year, after the first year, shall become due and payable on the first day of January of said year. The due date of any special assessment under Section 4 hereof shall be fixed in the resolution authorizing such assessment.

Section 8: Duties of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors of the Association shall fix the date of commencement and the amount of the assessment against each Lot for each assessment period at least thirty (30) days in advance of such date or period and shall, at that

time, prepare a roster of the properties and assessments applicable thereto which shall be kept in the office of the Association and shall be open to inspection by any Owner.

Written notice of the assessment shall thereupon be sent to every Owner subject thereto.

The Association shall upon demand at any time furnish to any Owner liable for said assessment a certificate in writing assigned by an officer of the Association, setting forth whether said assessment has been paid. Such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of payment of any assessment therein stated to have been paid. The cost of preparing such a statement may be charged to the Owner requesting it.

Section 9: Effect of Non-Payment of Assessment: The Personal Obligation of the Owner: The Lien: Remedies of Association. If the assessments are not paid on the date when due (being the dates specified in Section 7 hereof), then such assessment shall become delinquent and shall, together with such interest thereon and cost of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, thereupon become a continuing lien on the property which shall bind such property in the hands of the then Owner, his heirs, devised, personal representatives, and assigns. The personal obligation of the then Owner to pay such assessment, however, shall remain his personal obligation for the statutory period and shall not pass to his successors in title unless expressly assumed by them.

If the assessment is not paid within thirty (30) days after the delinquency date, the assessment shall bear interest form the date of delinquency at the rate of twelve (12) percent per annum, and the Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same or to foreclose the lien against the property, and there shall be added to the amount of such action, and in the event a judgment is obtained, such judgment shall include interest on the assessment as above provided and a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the Court together with the costs of the action.

Section 10: Subordination of the Lien to Mortgages. The lien for the assessments provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any mortgage or mortgages now or hereafter placed upon the properties subject to assessment; provided, however, that such subordination shall apply only to the assessments which have become due and payable prior to a sale or transfer of such property pursuant to a decree of foreclosure, or any other proceedings in lieu of foreclosure. Such sale or transfer shall not relieve such property from liability for any assessments thereafter becoming due, nor form the lien of any such subsequent assessment.

<u>Section 11</u>: <u>Exempt Property</u>. The following property subject to this Declaration shall be exempted from the assessment charge and lien created herein:

- (a) All properties to the extent of any easement or other interest therein dedicated and accepted by a local public authority and devoted to public use;
- (b) All Common Properties as defined in Article I, Section 1 hereof;

(c) All properties exempted from taxation by the laws of the State of Washington, upon the terms and to the extent of such legal exemption.

Notwithstanding any provisions herein, no land or improvements devoted to dwelling use shall be exempt from said assessments, charges or liens.

ARTICLE VIII

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

<u>Section 1</u>: <u>Non-Profit Corporation</u>. After the Development Period expires, the Association shall be a non-profit corporation under the laws of the State of Washington. The Homeowners Association may be an unincorporated Association during the Development Period, unless the Declarant elects to incorporate the Association.

Section 2: Membership. Every person or entity which is an Owner of any Lot shall become a member of the Association. Membership shall be appurtenant to the Lot and may not be separated from ownership of any Lot and shall not be assigned or conveyed in any way except upon the transfer of title to said Lot and then only to the Transferee of title to the Lot. All Owners shall have the rights and duties specified in this Declaration, the Articles and the Bylaws of the Association.

Section 3: Voting Rights. Owners, including the Declarant, shall be entitled to one vote for each Lot owned. When more than one person or entity owns an interest in any Lot, the vote for that Lot shall be exercised as the Owners decide to exercise that vote, but, in no event, shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any Lot, nor shall any vote be divided. The voting rights of any Owner may be suspended as provided for in this Declaration, the Articles and the Bylaws of the Association.

<u>Section 4</u>: <u>Meetings</u>. Meetings shall be conducted in accord with the specifications set forth in the Bylaws of the TIMBERLINE RIDGE II HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.

ARTICLE IX

MANAGEMENT BY BOARD

<u>Section 1:</u> <u>Expiration Of The Development Period</u>. Upon expiration of the Declarant's management authority under Article IV, all administrative power and authority shall vest in a Board of three (3) directors who need not be members of the Association. The Association, by amendment of the Bylaws, may increase the number of directors. All Board positions shall be

open for election at the first annual meeting after termination of the Development Period under Article IV.

<u>Section 2</u>: <u>Terms</u>. The terms of the Board are defined in the Bylaws.

Section 3: Powers Of The Board. All powers of the Board must be exercised in accord with the specifications which are set forth in the Bylaws. The Board, for the benefit of all the Properties and the Lot Owners, shall enforce the provisions of this Declaration and the Bylaws. In addition to the duties and powers imposed by the Bylaws and any resolution of the Association that may be hereafter adopted, the Board shall have the power and be responsible for the following, in way of explanation, but not limitation:

- (a) <u>Insurance</u>. Obtain policies of general liability insurance.
- (b) <u>Legal and Accounting Services</u>. Obtain legal and accounting services, if necessary, to the administration of Association affairs, administration of the Common Areas, or the enforcement of this Declaration.
- (c) <u>Maintenance</u>. Establish maintenance and use standards for the common areas and common maintenance areas which may include publicly owned areas such as landscaping in street right of ways and water quality ponds (Tracts C, I, L, Q and X). Arrange for such maintenance and pay the costs of the maintenance.
- (d) <u>Discharge Of Liens</u>. The Board may also pay any amount necessary to discharge any lien or encumbrance levied against the entire Properties or any part thereof which is claimed or may, in the opinion of the Board, constitute a lien against the Properties or against the Common Areas rather than merely against the interest therein of particular Owners. Where one or more Owners are responsible for the existence of such liens, they shall be jointly and severally liable for the cost of discharging it and any costs or expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title search incurred by the Board by reason of such lien or liens. Such fees and costs shall be assessed against the Owner or Owners and the Lot responsible to the extent of their responsibility.
- (e) <u>Utilities</u>. Pay all utility charges attributable to Common Areas and Common Maintenance Areas.
- (f) <u>Security</u>. Pay all costs deemed appropriate by the Board to ensure adequate security for the Lots and Common Areas constituting the residential community created on the Properties.
- (g) <u>Right To Contract</u>. Have the exclusive right to contract for all goods, services, maintenance, and capital improvements provided. However, such right of contract shall be subject to Association approval.

- (h) <u>Promulgation Of Rules</u>. Adopt and publish rules and regulations governing the members and their guests and establish penalties for any infraction thereof.
- (i) <u>Declaration Of Vacancies</u>. May declare the office of a member of the Board to be vacant in the event that a member of the Board is absent from three consecutive regular meetings of the Board.
- (j) <u>Employment Of Manager</u>. Employ a manager, an independent contractor, or such other employee as the Board deems necessary and describe the duties of such employees.
- (k) <u>Payment For Goods And Service</u>. Pay for all goods and services required for the proper functioning of the Common Areas and Common Maintenance Areas.
- (l) Impose Assessments. Impose annual and special assessments.
- (m) <u>Bank Account</u>. Open a bank account on behalf of the Association and designate the signatories required.
- (n) Exercise Of Powers, Duties And Authority. Exercise for the Association all powers, duties and authority vested in or delegated to the Association and not reserved to the membership by other provisions of the Bylaws, Articles of Incorporation, or this Declaration. The Board shall have all powers and authority permitted to it under this Declaration and the Bylaws. However, nothing herein contained shall be construed to give the Board authority to conduct a business for profit on behalf of all the Owners or any of them.

ARTICLE X

MAINTENANCE OF LOTS

Section 1: Exterior Maintenance By Owner. Each Lot and Residence shall be maintained by the Owner in a neat, clean and sightly condition at all times and shall be kept free of accumulations of litter, junk, containers, equipment, building materials and other debris. All refuse shall be kept in sanitary containers sealed from the view of any Lot; the containers shall be emptied regularly and their contents disposed of off the Properties. No grass cuttings, leaves, limbs, branches, and other debris from vegetation shall be dumped or allowed to accumulate on any part of the Properties, except that a regularly tended compost device shall not be prohibited.

Section 2: Easement For Enforcement Purposes. Owners hereby grant to the Association an express easement for purposes of going upon the Lots of Owners for the purpose of removing Vehicles or other similar objects which are parked or stored in violation of the terms of this Declaration.

Section 3: Lot Maintenance By The Association. In the event that an Owner shall fail to maintain the exterior landscaping of his premises thereon in a manner consistent with maintenance standards of the TIMBERLINE RIDGE II, community, the Board shall, upon receipt of written complaint of any Owner, and subsequent investigation which verifies such complaint, have the right through its agents and employees, to enter upon the offending Owner's Lot and repair, maintain and restore the landscaping on that Lot if the Owner shall fail to respond in a manner satisfactory to the Board within thirty (30) days after mailing of adequate notice by certified mail to the last known address of the Owner. The cost of such repair, maintenance or restoration shall be assessed against the Lot, and the Board shall have the right to cause to be recorded a notice of lien for labor and materials furnished, which lien may be enforced in the manner provided by law. In the event that the estimated cost of such repair should exceed one-half of one percent of the assessed value of the lot and improvements on that lot, the Board shall be required to have the assent of fifty-one (51%) percent of the Members before undertaking such repairs.

ARTICLE XI

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1: <u>Duration</u>. The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the land, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by The Association, or the owner of any land subject to this Declaration, their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns, for a term of thirty (30) years from the date this Declaration is recorded after which time said covenants shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless amended as provided for in Article XII, an instrument signed by the then Owners of two-thirds (2/3)of the Lots has been recorded, agreeing to change said covenants and restrictions in whole or in part; provided, however, that no such agreement to change shall be effective unless made and recorded one (1) year in advance of the effective date of such change, and unless written notice of the proposed agreement is sent to every Owner at least ninety (90) days in advance of any action taken.

Section 2: Notices. Any notice required to be sent to any Member or Owner under the provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed to have been properly sent when mailed, postpaid, to the last known address of the person who appears as Member or Owner on the records of the Association at the time of such mailing.

Section 3: Enforcement. Enforcement of these covenants and restrictions shall be by any proceeding at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant or restriction, either to restrain violation or to recover damages, and against the land to enforce any lien created by these covenants; and failure by the Association or any Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.

<u>Section 4</u>: <u>Severability</u>. Invalidation of anyone of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or Court Order shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

ARTICLE XII

AMENDMENT OF DECLARATION

Section 10.1 Amendment by Declarant or Association. During the Development Period, Declarant may unilaterally and on its sole signature amend this Declaration for the purpose of making corrections or non-substantial modifications. This Declaration may also be amended by an instrument executed by the Association for and on behalf of the Owners; provided however, that such amendments shall have received the prior approval of a vote of the Owners (except Declarant) having sixty-seven percent (67%) or more of the total outstanding votes in the Association; provided further, that no such amendment shall be valid during the Development Period without the prior written consent of the Declarant. No amendment to this Declaration shall replace or remove any open space area required by master plan, zoning or plat approvals for Timberline Ridge unless the relevant governmental approval is also amended by the applicable governmental authority.

Section 10.2 Effective Date. Amendments shall take effect only upon recording with the King County Department of Records and Elections or any successor recording office.

STATE OF WASHINGTON) COUNTY OF KING)

On this 11th day of June, 1998, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in the State of Washington, personally appeared Fred Burnstead, CEO of Burnstead Construction Co., Rick Burnstead, President of Rick Burnstead Construction Co., and Steve Burnstead, President of Steve Burnstead Construction Co., a Washington corporation, the corporation that executed the within and foregoing Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for TIMBERLINE RIDGE and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation,

for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal of said corporation. <u>MARY JANE D. SLYE</u>